Age 65 for men
and 64 for women

Pre-termination mortality None None BVG 2020 + 1.5% BVG 2020 + 1.5%
Pre-termination turnover rates (age related with average of) 3.50% – 25.00% 3.50% – 7.50% 4.20% – 25.20% 4.20% – 25.20%

The key assumptions used in the calculation of retirement benefit obligation are as follows:

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions is shown as below:

Except for the cost of living adjustments, the sensitivity analysis
above was determined based on a method that extrapolates the
impact on the defined benefit obligation as a result of 25 basis
point changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the
reporting period. The sensitivity analysis is based on a change in

significant assumption, keeping all other assumptions constant.
The sensitivity analysis may not be representative of an actual
change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that
changes in assumptions would occur in isolation from one another.

Discount Rate Future Salary Increase  Cost of Living Adjustment(*)

% Increase
LBP Million

% Decrease
LBP Million

% Increase
LBP Million

% Decrease
LBP Million

50% Increase
LBP Million

100% Increase
LBP Million

Impact on net defined benefit obligation – 2024 (153,131) 175,288 2,985 (2,924) - -
Impact on net defined benefit obligation – 2023 (16,518) 16,943 11,859 (11,629) 338,863 677,726

(*) For Lebanon only.

147

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSAnnual Report 24

146

2024 2023

Number of
Shares

Share
Capital

LBP Million

Issue
Premium

LBP Million
Number of

Shares

Share
Capital

LBP Million

Issue
Premium

LBP Million

Common shares 588,538,215 982,859 902,290 588,538,215 982,859 902,290

Preferred shares series “H” 750,000 1,252 111,811 750,000 1,252 111,811

Preferred shares series “I” 2,500,000 4,175 372,700 2,500,000 4,175 372,700

Preferred shares series “J” 2,750,000 4,593 409,969 2,750,000 4,593 409,969

6,000,000 10,020 894,480 6,000,000 10,020 894,480

594,538,215 992,879 1,796,770 594,538,215 992,879 1,796,770

37.0. SHARE CAPITAL AND ISSUE PREMIUM
SHARE CAPITAL

The share capital of Bank Audi sal as at 31 December is as follows:

2024 2023

Stock Exchange Number of Shares Stock Exchange Number of Shares

Ordinary shares Beirut 468,898,454 Beirut 	 468,898,454

Global depository receipts Beirut 119,639,761 Beirut 119,639,761

Preferred shares Beirut 6,000,000 Beirut 6,000,000

594,538,215 	 594,538,215

LISTING OF SHARES

The Board of Directors has approved the delisting of the global depository receipts from the London SEAQ on 29 July 2020. The delisting
became effective on 6 November 2020.

PREFERRED SHARES

The Extraordinary General Assembly of shareholders held on 21 June 2013 validated and ratified the capital increases according to the
aforementioned terms for preferred shares series “H”.

- Number of shares: 750,000.

- Share’s issue price: USD 100.

- Share’s nominal value: LBP 1,299 (later became LBP 1,670 upon increasing the nominal value).

- Issue premium:
Calculated in USD as the difference between USD 100 and the counter value